HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Appropriations to Engrossed House Bill No. 739 by Representative Lyons

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "to provide for" delete the remainder of the line and on line 3, delete
- 3 "of a statute memorializing" and insert "an appropriate memorial for"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 4, after "maintenance of the" delete the remainder of the line and delete line
- 6 5 and insert "memorial; and to"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 9, delete "Statue"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 10, after "Hall," delete the remainder of the line and on line 11, delete
- "memorial statue" and insert "a bust or other appropriate memorial"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 1, delete lines 14 through 18 and insert the following:
- 14 "B.(1) The chairman of the Legislative Black Caucus, the speaker of
- 15 <u>the House of Representatives, and the president of the Senate, in consultation</u>
- with the members of the family of Oscar James Dunn, shall determine the design and related content of the memorial of Oscar James Dunn. The
- speaker of the House of Representatives and the president of the Senate shall
- determine the placement of the memorial within Memorial Hall."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 21 On page 2, line 3, change "lieutenant governor" to "presiding officers of the legislature"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 6, change "statue" to "memorial"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 25 On page 2, delete lines 7 through 28 and insert the following:
- "Section 2. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer seventy-five thousand dollars from the state
- general fund into the Oscar Dunn Memorial Fund.
- Section 3. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature
- 31 by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If
- 32 vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become
- 33 effective on the day following such approval."